

No. D081134

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

MAURO CAMPOS, et al.,
Petitioners/Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of California,
et al.,
Respondents/Defendants and Appellants.

On Appeal From The Superior Court Of San Diego County
Case No. 37-2020-00030178-CU-MC-CTL
The Hon. John S. Meyer, Judge Presiding (Dept. C-64)

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC
Bradley A. Benbrook (177786)
Stephen M. Duvernay (250957)
701 University Avenue, Suite 106
Sacramento, CA 95825
Telephone: (916) 447-4900
brad@benbrooklawgroup.com
steve@benbrooklawgroup.com

Attorneys for Respondents Mauro Campos, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

INTRODUCTION..... 11

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 14

 A. California’s Statutes And DOJ’s Own Regulations Require DOJ To
 Conduct Background Checks Within The First 10 Days Following A
 Firearm Transfer Application And The Firearm To Be Released
 Absent a Permissible Delay or Denial 14

 B. When Covid Hit, DOJ Claimed The Authority To Suspend Section
 28220 And Used The DES System To Extend The Waiting Period
 For Up To 30 Days..... 17

 C. Defendants Deploy Their Unlawful Policy To Delay Over 220,000
 Firearm Transactions..... 19

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 22

STANDARD OF REVIEW 24

ARGUMENT 26

 I. The Case Is Not Moot: DOJ Continues To Defend Its Interpretation
 Of Penal Code § 28220 And Its Authority To Take Identical Action
 In The Future When It Is “Unable” To Complete Background
 Checks Within 10 Days..... 26

 A. General Principles Confirm The Case Is Not Moot..... 27

 B. Even If This Case Were Considered Moot (It Is Not), The
 Exceptions To Mootness Confirm That The Court Should
 Consider The Merits..... 30

 1. This Case Presents An Issue Of Broad Public Interest
 Regarding DOJ’s Authority To Delay Firearm
 Transactions 30

 2. The Controversy Is Likely To Recur Between The
 Parties..... 35

 3. This Court Should Resolve The Central Material
 Question In This Case 36

 II. The Superior Court Correctly Ruled That DOJ Had No Authority To
 Delaying Firearm Transactions For Reasons Other Than Those
 Expressly Allowed By Statute 38

A.	Section 28220 Cannot Possibly Be Interpreted To Grant DOJ The Authority To Delay Background Checks Beyond 10 Days For Reasons Not Enumerated In The Statute.....	38
B.	DOJ’s Unlawful Policy And Practice Of Delaying Firearm Transactions Beyond The 10-Day Waiting Period Is Not Excused By The COVID-19 Pandemic	44
C.	Mandamus Is A Proper Remedy To Correct DOJ’s Unlawful Acts	50
D.	Declaratory Relief Was Appropriate To Address DOJ’s Unlawful Policy And Practice Of Delaying Firearm Transactions	51
	CONCLUSION	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	54
	DECLARATION OF SERVICE.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agnew v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 310	40
<i>Agric. Lab. Relations Bd. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1976) 16 Cal. 3d 392	41
<i>Alameda Cnty. Land Use Ass’n v. City of Hayward</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1716	25
<i>Am. Diabetes Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 938 F.3d 1147	34
<i>Am. Fed’n of Lab. v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1017	41
<i>Asian Americans Advancing Justice-Los Angeles v. Padilla</i> (2019) 41 Cal.App.5th 850	50
<i>Asociacion de Gente Unida por el Agua v. Cent. Valley Reg’l Water Quality Control Bd.</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 1255	42
<i>Ass’n for Retarded Citizens v. Dep’t of Developmental Servs.</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 384	37, 41, 45, 46
<i>Becerra v. McClatchy Co.</i> (2021) 69 Cal App.5th 913	35
<i>Bldg. a Better Redondo, Inc. v. City of Redondo Beach</i> (2012) 203 Cal. App. 4th 852	37
<i>Bodinson Mfg. Co. v. Cal. Emp’t Comm’n</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 321	25
<i>Brach v. Newsom</i> (9th Cir. 2022) 38 F.4th 6	33, 34
<i>Braman v. State of California</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 344	39
<i>Cahill v. San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (2011) 194 Cal. App. 4th 939	24
<i>Cal. Alliance for Util. Safety & Educ. v. City of San Diego</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 1024	29
<i>Cal. Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924	31

<i>Cal. Charter Schools Ass’n v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 1221	28
<i>Cal. Dui Lawyers Ass’n v. Cal. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 1247	50
<i>Cal. Pub. Recs. Rsch., Inc. v. Cnty. of Stanislaus</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 1432	26
<i>Californians for Fair Representation—No on 77 v. Super. Ct.</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 15	30
<i>Californians for Native Salmon etc. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Forestry</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1419	25, 51
<i>Carmel Valley Fire Prot. Dist. v. State</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 287	40
<i>Cerletti v. Newsom</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 760	34, 35
<i>City of Oakland v. Oakland Police & Fire Ret. Sys.</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 210	26
<i>City of Pasadena v. Cohen</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 1461	53
<i>Cnty. of Del Norte v. City of Crescent City</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 965	52
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles Dep’t of Pub. Health v. Super. Ct.</i> (2021) 61 Cal.App.5th 478	35
<i>Communities for a Better Env’t v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev.</i> <i>Comm’n</i> (2017) 19 Cal.App.5th 725	27
<i>Conlan v. Bonta</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 745	51
<i>Ctr. for Loc. Gov’t Accountability v. City of San Diego</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 1146	30
<i>Cucamongans United for Reasonable Expansion v. City of Rancho</i> <i>Cucamonga</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 473	30
<i>Cuenca v. Cohen</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 200	27
<i>Denham v. Super. Ct.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 557	25

<i>Department of Water Resources Cases</i>	
(2021) 69 Cal.App.5th 265	35, 36
<i>E. Bay Mun. Util. Dist. v. Dep't of Forestry & Fire Prot.</i>	
(1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 1113	51
<i>Env't Def. Project of Sierra Cnty. v. Cnty. of Sierra</i>	
(2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 877	28
<i>Eye Dog Found. v. State Bd. of Guide Dogs for Blind</i>	
(1967) 67 Cal.2d 536	36, 37
<i>Filarsky v. Super. Ct.</i>	
(2002) 28 Cal.4th 419	51
<i>Flores v. Garland</i>	
(9th Cir. 2021) 3 F.4th 1145	35
<i>Floresta, Inc. v. City Council of City of San Leandro</i>	
(1961) 190 Cal.App.2d 599	53
<i>Ghirardo v. Antonioli</i>	
(1994) 8 Cal.4th 791	47
<i>Gilb v. Chiang</i>	
(2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 444	31
<i>Glendale City Employees' Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Glendale</i>	
(1975) 15 Cal.3d 328	52
<i>Gray v. State of California</i>	
(1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 151	39
<i>Great W. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. City of Los Angeles</i>	
(1973) 31 Cal.App.3d 403	25
<i>Griset v. Fair Pol. Practices Comm'n</i>	
(2001) 25 Cal.4th 688	52
<i>Hassan v. Mercy Am. River Hosp.</i>	
(2003) 31 Cal.4th 709	40
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass'n v. Padilla</i>	
(2016) 62 Cal.4th 486	41
<i>In re J.W.</i>	
(2002) 29 Cal.4th 200	44
<i>In re Mark C.</i>	
(1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 433	30, 33
<i>In re Marriage of LaMusga</i>	
(2004) 32 Cal.4th 1072	33

<i>In re William M.</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 16.....	31
<i>Jones v. Robertson</i> (1947) 79 Cal.App.2d 813.....	52
<i>King v. Martin</i> (1971) 21 Cal.App.3d 791.....	49
<i>Lake Lindero Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. Barone</i> (2023) 89 Cal.App.5th 834.....	37
<i>Lewis v. Super. Ct.</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 366.....	46
<i>Lopez v. Sony Elecs., Inc.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 627.....	26
<i>Marquez v. Med. Bd. of Cal.</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 548.....	48
<i>MHC Operating Ltd. P’ship v. City of San Jose</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 204.....	36, 37
<i>Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. State</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 428.....	45
<i>Newsom v. Super. Ct.</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 1099.....	27, 28, 35
<i>People v. Arias</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 169.....	41
<i>Plan. & Conservation League v. Dep’t of Fish & Game</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 479.....	38, 48
<i>Prof. Engineers In Cal. Gov’t v. State Pers. Bd.</i> (1980) 114 Cal.App.3d 101.....	49
<i>Roger v. Cnty. of Riverside</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 510.....	27
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 1086.....	42
<i>Saleeby v. State Bar</i> (1985) 39 Cal. 3d 547.....	50
<i>Santa Clara Cnty. Counsel Attys. Ass’n v. Woodside</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 525.....	25
<i>Shapiro v. San Diego City Council</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 904.....	30

<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 41 F.Supp.3d 927 (E.D. Cal. 2014).....	15, 17
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>State of California v. Super. Ct.</i> (1974) 12 Cal. 3d 237	52
<i>Steinberg v. Chiang</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 338.....	32, 52
<i>Sustainability, Parks, Recycling & Wildlife Def. Fund v. Dep’t of Res. Recycling & Recovery</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 676.....	42
<i>Sutro Heights Land Co. v. Merced Irr. Dist.</i> (1931) 211 Cal. 670.....	49
<i>Tejon Real Est., LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 149.....	52
<i>Transdyn/Cresci v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 746.....	25, 50
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> (9th Cir. 2022) 21 F.4th 1036.....	48
<i>Vedanta Soc. of S. Cal. v. Cal. Quartet, Ltd.</i> (2000) 84 Cal. App. 4th 517.....	53
<i>Venice Town Council, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 1547.....	51
<i>White v. Davis</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 528	31
<i>Wildlife Alive v. Chickering</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 190.....	41
Statutes	
11 CCR § 4230(a)	16, 17
11 CCR § 4230(b)(1)	19
11 CCR § 4230(b)(2)	19, 40
11 CCR § 4230(b)(2)(A).....	16
11 CCR § 4230(b)(2)(B)	17
Code Civ. Proc. § 1062	51
Code Civ. Proc. § 1085(a).....	25

Evid. Code § 452(c)	44
Penal Code § 11105	21
Penal Code § 11106	21
Penal Code § 27545	14
Penal Code § 28050	14
Penal Code § 28220	11, 14, 15, 16
Penal Code § 28220(a).....	39
Penal Code § 28220(f)	39
Penal Code § 28220(f)(1)(A)	11, 16, 39
Penal Code § 28220(f)(4).....	11, 14, 42

Other Authorities

S. Appropriations Comm., Analysis of Assem. Bill 500 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.), as amended May 24, 2013.....	43
S. Comm. on Public Safety, Analysis of Assem. Bill 500 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.), as amended May 24, 2013.....	43
S. Rules Comm., Analysis of Assem. Bill 500 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.), as amended Sept. 3, 2013.....	43
